
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1777

2 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 10 August 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Minutes of previous meeting of 13 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 14)

3.  Urgent Business  

4.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda.

6.  Full Application - Proposed open general purpose  agricultural building to house 
livestock and store fodder and implements at Mayfield Farm, Litton Slack 
(NP/DDD/0218/0139, P3923, 416175 / 373385, 21/02/2018) (Pages 15 - 24)
Site Plan

7.  Full Application - Proposed change of use from Public House to B & B Guest House 
within part of the main building, with the remainder being landlord residential 
accommodation. Also including additional buildings within the grounds to house a 
cafe, shower block, stables (increased in size and repositioned from previous 
permission), garage and 4no. camping pods (including one accessible pod). 
Provision is being allowed for 3no. campervan 'hook-up' points and 4no. tent pitches 
at Stanhope Arms, Dunford Bridge, Sheffield (NP/B/0318/0195, P2026, 415828 / 
402320/JK) (Pages 25 - 42)
Site Plan

Public Document Pack



8.  Full Application - Single storey and two storey extension to existing care home and 
polytunnels and storage shed at The Lodge, Manchester Road, Hollow Meadows 
(NP/DDD/0518/0432, 
[...]
 the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: Members of Planning Committee: 

Chair: Mr P Ancell 
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw

Cllr J Atkin Cllr P Brady
Cllr C Carr Cllr Mike Chaplin
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A Hart
Mr R Helliwell Cllr Mrs C Howe
Cllr H Laws Cllr A McCloy
Cllr J Macrae Cllr Mrs K Potter
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)

Mr Z Hamid Mr J W Berresford

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 13 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr P Ancell

Present: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr Mike Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr Mrs K Potter and Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Apologies for absence: Cllr J Atkin and Cllr H Laws.

80/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15
[...]
t A
Friday 10 August 2018

7.   FULL APPLICATION; PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE TO B & 
B GUEST HOUSE WITHIN PART OF THE MAIN BUILDING, WITH THE REMAINDER 
BEING LANDLORD RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION. ALSO INCLUDING 
ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS WITHIN THE GROUNDS TO HOUSE A CAFE, SHOWER 
BLOCK, STABLES (INCREASED IN SIZE AND REPOSITIONED FROM PREVIOUS 
PERMISSION), GARAGE AND 4NO. CAMPING PODS (INCLUDING ONE ACCESSIBLE 
POD). PROVISION IS BEING ALLOWED FOR 3NO. CAMPERVAN 'HOOK-UP' POINTS 
AND 4NO. TENT PITCHES, AT STANHOPE ARMS, DUNFORD BRIDGE, SHEFFIELD 
S36 4TF, (NP/B/0318/0195, P2026, 415828 / 402320/JK)

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Hartley

1. Site and Surroundings
 
1.1. The Stanhope Arms is a former public house sited within the hamlet of Dunford 

Bridge on the east side of Windle Edge Road.  The start of the Dunford Bridge to 
Wortley stage of the Trans Pennine Trail (TPT) lies on the north side of the site 
where there is a public car park but no other facilities.  A link path to the TPT passes 
from Windle Edge immediately north of the curtilage to the Stanhope Arms.  

1.2. The Stanhope Arms ceased trading as a public house in 2005 and, until it lapsed this 
February, benefited from permission for its conversion to two large open market 
houses.  It is a large traditional two/three storey building, constructed of natural 
gritstone under a slate roof and sited within large grounds bordered by drystone 
walls. Mature trees and hedging run along the northern boundary of the site with the 
TPT.   The former beer garden and extensive lawned area lies to the east of the 
building with the car park lying to the west side with access onto Windle Edge Road 
beside a separate roadside dwelling whose rear curtilage backs onto the car park.  
To the south of the site there are steeply rising grazing fields above which run the 
line of electricity transmission pylons which carry the power lines that come from 
underground through the Woodhead Tunnel.

1.3. Windle Edge Roa
[...]
tented camping with an indicative layout of 12 pitches.

2.5.     The car park would be formally marked out to provide 20 spaces, 2 of which would be 
accessible spaces.  The application also describes provision for two electric charging 
points and on the south side beside the garage it is proposed to site two spaces with 
hook ups for camper vans.

3. RECOMMENDATION:

            That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. 3 year time limit for commencement of development.

2. Development in respect of the camper van pitches shall be for a temporary 
period until the end of 2019. 

3. Specify approved amended plan numbers.

4. 28 day maximum holiday occupancy restriction for all staying visitors.

5. Specify minor building details – eaves, gutter, rain water goods, pointing and 
minor design details.

6. Submit and agree sample walling panels and all external finishes including 
paint finishes for all new buildings.  Render shown on amended plans to be 
omitted in favour of natural gritstone.

7. Submit and agree full details of all new windows and doors.

8. Restrict café opening hours to between 8 am and 6pm.

9. Stable block use to be ancillary to Stanhope Arms and restricted to owners or 
staying visitors horses only.

10. Submit and agree details of muck storage and disposal.

11. Camping pods to be timber construction with no facilities other than lighting; 
Prior to their installation full details, including precise siting and external finish 
shall be submitted for written approval by the Authority.

12.  Car park to be laid out in accordance with submitted plan before any 
occupation of the site by staying visitors.

Page 26



Planning Committee – Part A
Friday 10 August 2018

13. Submit and agree full details of an external landscaping scheme for the site 
and which contains specific measures to strengthen the existing planting 
between the car park and the adjacent residential dwelling.

14. Submit for agreement details of the disposal of all spoil/waste from the site.

15. Submit and agree details of safe cycle parking facilities. 

16. Garage restricted to parking of the Stanhope Arms owners domestic vehicles 
only. Parking spaces retained for designated use throughout lifetime of 
development.  

17. First floor of garage to be used solely for ancillary domestic purpose by the    
owners of the Stanhope Arms only. 

18. Omit proposed alteration to window opening to bedroom 5 and the proposed 
balcony outside.

19. Submit and agree details of smaller conservation roof lights in the main roof.

20. Submit and agree full details of the café and B and B kitchen extract 
ventilation/odour filtration system.

21. Agree precise details of solar PV panels on café and garage.

22. Agree precise details of the means of disposal of sewage and business waste 
from the site.

23. Omit proposed timber cladding on rear of garage in favour of natural gritstone.

4. Key Issues

 The principle of the premises use for each of the proposed 
developments/uses.

 The impact of the proposals upon the immediate landscape and the 
amenity of Dunford, with particular regard to the nearest dwelling adjacent 
the car park.

 Design, materials and landscaping

5. History

5.1. 1985 – 1997 - Various extensions approved to former public house.

5.2. 2005 – Public house use ceased

5.3. 2006 – 2014 - Numerous enquiries received regarding alternative uses

5.4. 2012/13 - The use of the premises by a London Theatrical Group for rehearsals 
with staying accommodation ceased around this time.

Page 27



Planning Committee – Part A
Friday 10 August 2018

5.5. 2013-15 – The property was understood to have been vacant and for sale.

5.6. 2015 – Planning permission granted for conversion of the building to two open 
market dwellings Ref NP/B/0914/0988. Lapsed in February 2018.

5.7. 2016 – Current applicants purchase the property and engage with Planning 
Service regarding pre-application advice about future uses.  Pos
[...]
 a further block of six residential apartments 

on Endcliffe Court, which are constructed and available on the open market to meet 
general demand.  
 

1.4. The site is outside of the Bakewell conservation area. 

2. Proposal 

2.1. The current application seeks outline permission to construct two further blocks of flats on 
land behind those on Endcliffe Court, within Deepdale Business Park These would 
comprise eight one-bed affordable flats and four open market flats.  

2.2. All matters have been reserved, which means that the precise details of the appearance of 
the building, means of access from the A6, landscaping, layout and scale, are reserved for 
further approval at “reserved matters” stage. Consequently only the principle of the 
proposed residential development is under consideration at this time.  

3. RECOMMENDATION  

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. Core Strategy policy E1 part D requires safeguarding of the existing land and 
buildings for business use where they are in high quality suitable locations such 
as Deepdale Business Park. As the location is considered to be appropriate for 
business use, the proposal is contrary to policy E1 part D. 

2. Policy HC1 does not permit new open market housing other than as an 
enhancement to a previously developed site. As this proposal offers no 
enhancement it is contrary to policy HC1. Furthermore, it is considered that the 
development would not deliver affordable housing that would meet the identified 
local need to help justify new open market housing and is therefore also contrary 
to the National Planning Policy Framework and the guidance provided within 
English National Parks and Broads: UK Government Vision and Circular 2010.  

4. Key Issues 

This application follows refusal of an application by the Authority on the same site in April 2018. 
Physically, the proposed development is unchanged from that proposal, comprising two new 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10.����



[...]
NAL ALTERATIONS AND 
EXTERNAL LANDSCAPING AT 1 THE GABLES, THE NOOK, EYAM. 
(NP/DDD/0618/0480  SPW)

APPLICANT: MR AND MRS ROGER WILLIAMS

1. Site and Surroundings

2.  1 The Gables is one of a pair of semi-detached dwellings located on The Nook in Eyam. 
The site is within the designated Conservation Area. The dwelling occupies an elevated 
location, on higher land than much of the village because of this it is open to public view.

3. The site is a sloping site, the property already has a terraced area to the front.

4. As well as the adjoining dwelling there is another immediate neighbour (Old Edge House) 
a detached dwelling. This has a terrace to the front, and a small yard area to the rear with 
off street parking and a seating area. Because of the topography this is built on a lower 
level than ‘1 The Gables’.

5. 1 The Gables is constructed of a mix of natural gritstone with render from first floor level 
to eaves, the render is painted white or off white. Its roof is clad with natural blue slate.

6. Proposal

7. The proposal is for a single storey side extension, a porch and external landscaping 
including a terrace.

8. The side extension is single storey and projects approx. 3.5m from the side, it is 5.2m 
long it is constructed of materials to match the existing, the walls being stone and the roof 
natural blue slate.

9. The porch is 2.5m wide and projects of the front elevation by approximately 1.6m, this is 
constructed of materials to match, with a mix of stone walls with a rendered section 
above.

10. RECOMMENDATION:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions or 
modifications.

1. Standard time limit.

2. Development in complete accordance with the submitted plans P/01F, P/02F, 
P/03C, P/04E, P/05D, and specifications, subject to the following conditions or 
modifications.

3. Stonework natural gritstone to match the existing.

4. Where render is shown on the approved plans this shall be finished to match 
the existing render on the property.

Page 81

Agenda Item 11.����



Planning Committee – Part A
Friday 10 August 2018

5. Timber windows painted white or off white and permanently so maintained.

6. The dining area window to the west facing elevation of the extension hereby 
approved shall be obscure glazed and non-opening and shall be permanently 
so maintained.

7. Any exposed walls/retaining walls for the terrace shall be faced with natural 
gritstone and permanently so maintained.

8. The roof shall be clad with natural blue slate to match the existing.

9. Remove permitted development rights for alterations to the west facing gable 
end of the extension hereby approved.

11. Key Issues

12. Design and amenity, impact on the character and appearance of the area and the 
significance of the Conservation Area.

13. History

14. Pre application advice in 2017 Enquiry 30646 – Pre application advice leading to a design 
which at the time officers felt was acceptable but later, following a site visit, found not to 
be by the case officer for design and amenity reasons.

15. NP/DDD/1217/1255 – A 2017 planning application for a two storey extension to the side 
of the dwelling was withdrawn following discussion with planning officers in which it was 
explained that there were concerns that the extension to the side would be overbearing 
on the neighbours and also some design issues.

16. In 2018 – following withdrawal of the application further advice was provided by the case 
officer on some revised plans for a single storey extension and porch. Officers had 
suggested a design should be explored which dug the extension into the ground to the 
lowest natural ground level. This has been resisted for functional reasons and also due to 
ground conditions. Nevertheless, the final scheme that officers were shown clearly 
incorporates details designed to address the amenity issues, which would need closer 
inspection during the course of any forthcoming application to assess the effect
[...]
 

2.3. The proposed building would measure 4.75m wide by 2.9m deep. It would have a dual 
pitched roof with an eaves height of 2.2m and a ridge height of 3.1m. The building is to be 
divided into two sections, the bike section would be 2.4m wide (internally) and with two 
timber doors for easy access and the bin section would be 1.7m wide and with a single 
timber door. 

3. RECOMMENDATION  

To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development herby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the date of 
this permission. 

2. Carry out in accordance with specified plans. 

3. All new stonework including lintels, sills, quoins and surrounds shall be in natural 
stone, coursed, laid and pointed to match the existing dwelling house. 
 

4. The new roofs shall be clad with natural blue slate to match the dwelling house. 
The roof verge(s) shall be flush cement pointed, with no barge boards or 
projecting timberwork. 

 

 
4. Key Issues 

 The principle of development 

 The impact on the appearance of the host property, the character of the Conservation 
Area and the special qualities of the National Park 

 The impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 12.����



Planning Committee– Part A 
Friday 10 August 2018 

 

 

 

 

5. Relevant Planning History 

5.1. PE\2018\ENQ\32646 – Pre-application enquiry for a proposed single storey detached store. 
Two different designs were submitted one with a single pitch lean-to style roof and the other 
a dual pitched roof.  It was felt that dual pitched roof design had a more traditional style.  
This design would not be too large and being tied into the boundary wall would ensure that 
fits in with the surrounding area. The modest scale of the shed built with traditional materials 
means that it will have minimal impact on the site itself and the surrounding area, and will 
not be visually intrusive, and is unlikely to give rise to any amenity issues. 

5.2. NP
[...]
rt of the main building, with the remainder being landlord residential accommodation. Also including additional buildings within the grounds to house a cafe, shower block, stables (increased in size and repositioned from previous permission), garage and 4no. camping pods (including one accessible pod). Provision is being allowed for 3no. campervan 'hook-up' points and 4no. tent pitches at Stanhope Arms, Dunford Bridge, Sheffield
	Item 7 - Stanhope Arms, Dunford Bridge

	8. Full Application - Single storey and two storey extension to existing care home and polytunnels and storage shed at The Lodge, Manchester Road, Hollow Meadows
	Item 8 - The Lodge, Mancheser Road, Hollow Meadows

	9. Full  Application -  Agricultural workers dwelling at Morridge Top Farm, Blakelow Road, Onecote
	Item 9 - Morridge Top Farm, Blakelow Road, Onecote

	10. Outline Application - Proposed eight  affordable/local need flats and four open market flats. Plot 3 and 11A, Deepdale Business Park, Bakewell
	Item 10 - Plot 3 and 11A, Deepdale, Bakewell

	11. Full Application - Single storey side extension to existing semi-detached dwelling, new front porch, internal alterations and external landscaping at 1 The Gables The Nook, Eyam
	Item 11 - 1 The Gables, The Nook, Eyam

	12. Full Application - Bike and bin store at The Green, Main Street,  Chelmorton
	Item 12 - The Green, Main Street, Chelmorton

	13. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 10 August 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr P Ancell

Present: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr Mike Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr H Laws, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter and Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Mr Z Hamid attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Cllr J Atkin and Cllr A McCloy.

94/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

Cllr J Macrae was added to the list of apologies.

MINUTE 84/18
FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER STATION BUILDING FROM 
OFFICE AND WORKSHOP TO VISITOR INFORMATION POINT AND CAFÉ, 
EXTENSION TO CAR PARK, STATION CAR PARK UNNAMED ROAD FROM GLEBE 
FARM TO B6049, MILLERS DALE

The declaration by Cllr Mrs Kath Potter was amended to state she was a member of 
‘CPRE’ not ‘Friends of the Peak District’.

95/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

96/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 9

Cllr A Hart declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he had been lobbied by the 
applicant by telephone and email.  He stated he would leave the room when the item 
was being considered.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 2

Item 12

It was noted that all Members knew the applicant, Cllr David Chapman, as a Member of 
the Authority.

Cllr D Chapman declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the application was 
made by his wife and himself.  He stated he would leave the room when the item was 
being considered.

97/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Ten members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee.

98/18 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED OPEN GENERAL PURPOSE  AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING TO HOUSE LIVESTOCK AND STORE FODDER AND IMPLEMENTS AT 
MAYFIELD FARM, LITTON SLACK 

This application had been deferred from the May meeting to allow the Officers and the 
Applicant to consider alternative sites and other improvements.  It was noted that officers 
accepted that there was agricultural need but there would be substantial harm to the 
landscape by the proposal which could not be overcome by conditions.

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Mr T Howe, Applicant.

Members were concerned that despite the deferral a satisfactory conclusion had not 
been reached.  A motion for approval of the application, contrary to the officer 
recommendation, was moved and seconded.

Members were supportive of the need for the development as it supported agriculture 
and accepted the applicant’s view that the proposed site was the best location for 
meeting the agricultural need and the needs of that business.

Members concluded that approval of the application would need conditions relating to:

 Landscaping scheme
 Building to be limestone with timber cladding, details including colour to be 

agreed
 Location to be near road
 Removal of building when no longer needed

In response to Members’ queries the applicant clarified that he had no intention to put a 
hardstanding into the adjoining field, although officers advised that this might be able to 
be carried out as permitted development in any case.

The recommendation for approval subject to conditions, with conditions to be finalised in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee, was voted on and 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That authority to APPROVE the application, subject to the following conditions, be 
delegated to the Director of Conservation and Planning in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee:



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 3

1. Landscaping scheme.
2. Building to be limestone with timber cladding, details including colour to 

be agreed. 
3. Location to be near road.
4. Removal of building when no longer needed.

The meeting adjourned for at short break at 1100 and reconvened at 1105.

99/18 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE TO B 
& B GUEST HOUSE WITHIN PART OF THE MAIN BUILDING, WITH THE 
REMAINDER BEING LANDLORD RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION. ALSO 
INCLUDING ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS WITHIN THE GROUNDS TO HOUSE A CAFE, 
SHOWER BLOCK, STABLES (INCREASED IN SIZE AND REPOSITIONED FROM 
PREVIOUS PERMISSION), GARAGE AND 4 NO. CAMPING PODS (INCLUDING ONE 
ACCESSIBLE POD). PROVISION IS BEING ALLOWED FOR 3 NO. CAMPERVAN 
'HOOK-UP' POINTS AND 4 NO. TENT PITCHES AT STANHOPE ARMS, DUNFORD 
BRIDGE, SHEFFIELD 

The Planning officer reported that since the report had been written 3 further letters of 
objection had been received, 2 were from a neighbour and 1 was from the adjacent 
landowner, who was also speaking at the meeting.  The letters were summarised for the 
Committee.  It was noted that there were 4 houses nearby, not 3 as stated in the written 
report.

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Mr S Sykes, Objector
 Mr T Beckett, Applicant

The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved and seconded.  

In response to Members’ queries, officers stated that the café opening hours were as 
requested in the application and the condition relating to camper van pitches was for 
temporary consent so that issues such as noise could be monitored.  It was agreed to 
extend the camper van pitches condition to the end of 2021.

It was agreed that further conditions or amendments to conditions were needed 
regarding:

 Outdoor lighting
 Stable block and management of waste
 Car park details
 Garage restriction for owners and employees
 Boundary scheme to be agreed
 Omit timber cladding from cafe replace with stone

The motion for approval subject to conditions, as amended, was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

 That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. 3 year time limit for commencement of development.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 4

2. Development in respect of the camper van pitches shall be for a temporary 
period until the end of 2021. 

3. Specify approved amended plan numbers.

4. 28 day maximum holiday occupancy restriction for all staying visitors.

5. Specify minor building details – eaves, gutter, rain water goods, pointing and 
minor design details.

6. Submit and agree sample walling panels and all external finishes including 
paint finishes for all new buildings.  Render shown on amended plans to be 
omitted in favour of natural gritstone.

7. Submit and agree full details of all new windows and doors.

8. Restrict café opening hours to between 8 am and 6pm.

9. Stable block use to be ancillary to Stanhope Arms and restricted to owners or 
staying visitors horses only.

10. Submit and agree details of muck storage and disposal.

11. Camping pods to be timber construction with no facilities other than lighting; 
Prior to their installation full details, including precise siting and external finish 
shall be submitted for written approval by the Authority.

12. Car park layout to be submitted for approval. 

13. Submit and agree full details of an external landscaping scheme for the site 
and which contains specific measures to strengthen the existing planting 
between the car park and the adjacent residential dwelling.

14. Submit for agreement details of the disposal of all spoil/waste from the site.

15. Submit and agree details of safe cycle parking facilities. 

16. Garage restricted to parking of the Stanhope Arms owners and employees 
domestic vehicles only. Parking spaces retained for designated use 
throughout lifetime of development.  

17. First floor of garage to be used solely for ancillary domestic purpose by the 
owners of the Stanhope Arms only. 

18. Omit proposed alteration to window opening to bedroom 5 and the proposed 
balcony outside.

19. Submit and agree details of smaller conservation roof lights in the main roof.

20. Submit and agree full details of the café and B and B kitchen extract 
ventilation/odour filtration system.

21. Agree precise details of solar PV panels on café and garage.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 5

22. Agree precise details of the means of disposal of sewage and business waste 
from the site.

23. Omit proposed timber cladding on rear of garage and café in favour of natural 
gritstone.  

24. Outdoor lighting 

25. Stable block and management of waste 

26. Car park details 

27. Boundary scheme to be agreed 

100/18 FULL APPLICATION - SINGLE STOREY AND TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING CARE HOME AND POLYTUNNELS AND STORAGE SHED AT THE 
LODGE, MANCHESTER ROAD, HOLLOW MEADOWS 

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Mr Cancello, Applicant.

Members were supportive of the work that the applicants do but were concerned that 
there was no clear plan for development on the site.  They would be supportive of 
suitability located poly tunnels, in a different location, and a modest extension but not of 
any further development.

A motion to defer the application to allow for further discussion with the applicants was 
moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be DEFERRED to allow for further discussion with the 
applicants.

Mr Z Hamid left the meeting at 1230.

101/18 FULL  APPLICATION -  AGRICULTURAL WORKERS DWELLING AT MORRIDGE 
TOP FARM, BLAKELOW ROAD, ONECOTE 

Cllr A Hart left the room due to his prejudicial interest in this item.

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Ms S Harper, Applicant.

Officers stated that although they felt there was not enough agricultural justification for a 
dwelling they were willing to extend the temporary caravan permission to enable the 
applicants to try to build their business and increase the justification.

The recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 6

However, Members were concerned on the basis of the speaker’s participation that they 
may not have the most up to date agricultural information in the report. Therefore the 
motion for refusal was withdrawn and a motion for deferral to allow for further 
examination of viability was moved and seconded.  This was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be DEFERRED to allow for further examination of viability.

Cllr A Hart returned to the meeting.

Cllr H Laws left the room at 1255.

Cllr D Chapman and Cllr Mrs K Potter left the meeting at 1255.

The Committee voted to continue the meeting beyond 1300, in accordance with 
Standing Orders.

102/18 OUTLINE APPLICATION - PROPOSED EIGHT  AFFORDABLE/LOCAL NEED FLATS 
AND FOUR OPEN MARKET FLATS. PLOT 3 AND 11A, DEEPDALE BUSINESS 
PARK, BAKEWELL 

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Mr D A Clapham, Applicant.

Cllr H Laws re-joined the meeting at 1305.

The recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded.  The motion was voted on 
and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Core Strategy policy E1 part D requires safeguarding of the existing land 
and buildings for business use where they are in high quality suitable 
locations such as Deepdale Business Park. As the location is considered to 
be appropriate for business use, the proposal is contrary to policy E1 part 
D.  

2. Policy HC1 does not permit new open market housing other than as an 
enhancement to a previously developed site. As this proposal offers no 
enhancement it is contrary to policy HC1. Furthermore, it is considered that 
the development would not deliver affordable housing that would meet the 
identified local need to help justify new open market housing and is 
therefore also contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
guidance provided within English National Parks and Broads: UK 
Government Vision and Circular 2010.

103/18 FULL APPLICATION - SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO EXISTING SEMI-
DETACHED DWELLING, NEW FRONT PORCH, INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND 
EXTERNAL LANDSCAPING AT 1 THE GABLES THE NOOK, EYAM 

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 7

 Ms L Furness, Objector
 Ms M Wiles, Objector
 Mr T Warburton, Supporter
 Mr R Williams, Applicant

In response to Members’ queries officers stated that the distance between the proposed 
new build and the neighbouring property was 5.8m.

The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved and seconded.  This 
was then voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions or 
modifications.

1. Standard time limit.

2. Development in complete accordance with the submitted plans P/01F, P/02F, 
P/03C, P/04E, P/05D, and specifications, subject to the following conditions or 
modifications.

3. Stonework natural gritstone to match the existing.

4. Where render is shown on the approved plans this shall be finished to match 
the existing render on the property.

5. Timber windows painted white or off white and permanently so maintained.

6. The dining area window to the west facing elevation of the extension hereby 
approved shall be obscure glazed and non-opening and shall be permanently 
so maintained.

7. Any exposed walls/retaining walls for the terrace shall be faced with natural 
gritstone and permanently so maintained.

8. The roof shall be clad with natural blue slate to match the existing.

9. Remove permitted development rights for alterations to the west facing gable 
end of the extension hereby approved.

104/18 FULL APPLICATION - BIKE AND BIN STORE AT THE GREEN, MAIN STREET,  
CHELMORTON 

It was noted that Cllr David Chapman, the applicant, had already left the meeting.

The officer reported that there was no impact on the access to the holiday cottage by the 
proposed development.

It was agreed to add an extra condition regarding details of drainage.

The recommendation for approval subject to conditions, as amended, was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 10 August 2018 

Page 8

RESOLVED:

To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:

1. The development herby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 

2. Carry out in accordance with specified plans. 
3. All new stonework including lintels, sills, quoins and surrounds shall be in 

natural stone, coursed, laid and pointed to match the existing dwelling 
house. 

4. The new roofs shall be clad with natural blue slate to match the dwelling 
house.  The roof verge(s) shall be flush cement pointed, with no barge 
boards or projecting timberwork.  

5. Details of drainage to be provided.

105/18 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS 

The report on appeals lodged and decided during the month was received.

Both Members and officers were disappointed with the Planning Inspector’s decision 
relating to Walker Edge Farm, Bolsterstone.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm


